
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private training session at 1:00 pm and a private meeting at 1.45 pm 
for Committee Members only in the Council Antechamber. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors – 
Reid (Chair), Abdulatif, Alijah, Amin, Bano, Cooley, Gartside, Hewitson, Johnson, 
Judge, Lovecy, Sadler and Sharif Mahamed   
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr G Cleworth, Miss S Iltaf, Ms K McDaid, Mrs J Miles, Dr W Omara and Ms L Smith  

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 July 2022. 
  
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Ofsted Subgroup 
held on 27 July 2022. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 16 

 
5.   School Attendance - to follow   

 
 
  

6.   Information and Update on Schools White Paper 
Report and presentation of the Director of Education 
 
This report covers a presentation summarising the content of the 
Government’s White Paper on Schools titled ‘Opportunity for all: 
Strong schools with great teachers for your child’ which was 
published in April 2022. One of the main changes outlined in this 
White Paper is the expectation that all schools will become part of 
a strong multi academy trust (MAT) by 2030.  
 
The presentation includes contextual information on Manchester’s 
current school system. It also sets out the opportunities and 
challenges presented by these changes and a proposed 
approach and next steps to implementation. 
 
 
 
 

Pages 
 17 - 40 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

7.   Manchester Our Children Sufficiency Strategy 
Report of the Strategic Director (Children and Education 
Services) 
 
This report provides the progress of the implementation of the 
2020 – 22 Our Children Sufficiency Strategy and shares the new 
2022 – 27 Our Children Sufficiency Strategy. The aim of the 2022 
– 27 Strategy will be to continue to embed the developed 
practice, sustaining and progressing the partnership approach to 
deliver innovate models of accommodation.  
 

Pages 
 41 - 64 

 
8.   Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recomme
[...]
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 August 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Cooley, Gartside, Lovecy and Sadler 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr G Cleworth, Parent Governor Representative 
  
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
Miss S Iltaf, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People 
Al Ford, Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
Michael Devine, Manchester Integrated Care Partnership 
Vicky Smith, Manchester Integrated Care Partnership 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Alijah, Amin, Bano, Hewitson, Johnson and Judge  
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms L Smith, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
CYP/22/33  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022. 
 
CYP/22/34 Re-establishment of the Ofsted Subgroup 
 
The Committee received a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which 
provided Members with the terms of reference and current work programme for the 
Ofsted Subgroup. The Committee was asked to re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for 
the municipal year 2022 - 2023 and agree the terms of reference, work programme 
and membership of the Subgroup. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for the 2022 - 2023 municipal year and 

agree the terms of reference and work programme. 
 

2. That Councillor Lovecy be appointed as Chair of the Ofsted Subgroup and that 
Councillors Gartside, Reid and Sadler and Miss Iltaf be appointed to the 
Subgroup. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 
 
CYP/22/35   Our Year 
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Strategic Director (Children 
and Education Services) which provided an overview of the activities and work 
against the six themes of Our Year and outlined the next steps. 
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

• Highlights since the launch of Our Year, outlining activities in relation to the six 
main themes, which had been based on feedback from children and young 
people, specifically:  

o Equal and included 
o Play and activity 
o Climate 
o Health and wellbeing 
o Connected 
o Safe and secure 

• Pledges from the Council, businesses and partner organisations; 
• Activity planned for the rest of the year; and 
• The journey towards becoming a UNICEF UK Child Friendly City. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

• To welcome the work taking place, in particular that this was being done with 
young people, listening to their voices; 

• What would be put in place to ensure that, once UNICEF UK Child Friendly 
City was achieved, the 
[...]
luding those for 
children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND), 
Young Carers, Looked After Children and Care Leavers.  The Year of the Child 
Coordinator explained how more young people were being reached through 
commissioned youth and play providers.  The Chair emphasised the importance of 
commissioning outreach work through the new area panels. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair about Our Year funding, the Executive 
Member advised that there was a limited amount of funding available to help support 
events but that the Council could assist in other ways, for example, with venues.  The 
Chair commented on the importance of utilising social value.  She also welcomed the 
inclusion of Baby Week in the programme of events and suggested that this was 
something which could be continued.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee will monitor the progress and legacy of Our Year. 
 
CYP/22/36   The impact of COVID-19 on children and young people’s mental 
health and well-being 
 
The Committee received a report of Al Ford, the Director of Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) which explored the impact of COVID-19 on 
children and young people’s mental health and well-being. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

• The impact of the pandemic and lockdown on children and young people’s 
mental health; 

• Manchester CAMHS waiting time and demand; and 
• CAMHS response under the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

• To recognise the way that CAMHS had adapted and provided services 
differently during the pandemic and to thank them for their work; 

• Concern about outcomes for young people who were referred to CAMHS but 
told that they did not meet the threshold; 

• How the M-Thrive Hubs were developing; 
• The roll-out of Manchester Thrive in Education (Mental Health Support Teams 

in schools); and 

Page 9

Item 4



• 
[...]
the Chair that 
there had been some benefits for autistic young people when lockdown was first 
introduced; however, he reported that the emotional health of this cohort had 
subsequently declined and outlined how the service had responded to this.  In 
response to a Member’s question, he advised that the service was aware of the 
impact of working during the pandemic on staff and outlined the programmes 
introduced to support staff welfare.  In response to a question from the Chair, he 
reported that the service was seeing more asylum-seeking children and young 
people, including those who were fleeing wars across the world.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, he outlined the funding arrangements for his service, 
advising that there was now increased investment in children and young people’s 
mental health and the challenge was in putting in place a sustainable workforce. 
 
Members discussed receiving a further report on CAMHS or children’s mental health 
at a future meeting.   
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request data on the ethnicity and geographical spread of CAMHS referrals, 

in order to be able to identify any gaps. 
 
2. That the Committee will continue to monitor children and young people’s 

mental health services. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



[Councillor Reid declared a personal interest as a Governor of Manchester Central 
Foundation NHS Trust.] 
 
CYP/22/37 Review of Home to School Travel Support 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education and the Head of 
Access and Sufficiency which set out the proposal for two home to school travel 
support policies, one for children with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
who were between the ages of 5 and 16 and one for young people with an EHCP 
who were between the ages of 16 and 25.  The Committee was invited to comment 
on the report prior to its submission to the Executive on 22 July 2022. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

• Background information; 
• Main i
[...]
d that Home to School Transport arrangements for a child with an EHCP 
would continue if they were placed in accommodation outside of the city.  She 
advised that, if the child did not have an EHCP, they would be entitled to a free 
school travel pass but acknowledged that it could be difficult for families who were 
housed some distance from their child’s school. 

Page 11

Item 4



 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Access and Sufficiency outlined 
how parents and young people were being consulted on the development of these 
policies. 
 
Decision 
 
To endorse the recommendations to the Executive that: 
 
The Executive is recommended to: - 
 
(1) Consider the recommendations of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

(2) Agree in principle the following documents appended to this report, and to 
authorise the Director of Education to consult on the proposed implementation 
of them: 
a) Home to School Travel support policy for 5–16-year-olds 
b) Home to School Travel support policy for post 16 
c) Home to School Travel support summary document 

 
(3) Authorise the Director of Education to consider any responses received to the 

consultation and to agree to the implementation of the proposed policies 
appended to this report if she considers it appropriate to do so. 
 

(4) Consider the work to date on the wider service improvement programme and 
agree to progress the identified areas of improvement. 

 
CYP/22/38 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
A Member proposed that the Committee receive a report on Fetal Alcohol Syndrome.  
The Chair suggested that this could form part of a wider report and that she would 
discuss outside of the meeting how this should be scrutinised. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments. 
 
 

Page 12

Item 4



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Gartside and Reid 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bano, Member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sadler 
Miss S Iltaf, Teacher Representative 
 
CYP/OSG/22/08 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/09 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Director of Education 
provided an overview of this information, stating that overall the position in 
Manchester was positive, with 91% of primary schools and 75% of secondary 
schools being judged as “good” or “outstanding”.  She outlined the context of the 
recent inspections, highlighting the impact of the pandemic on Manchester schools.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Broad Oak Primary School, 
which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Director of Education 
reported that the school had previously been judged as “good” and highlighted some 
of the challenges facing the school including falling pupil numbers and financial 
problems.  She informed Members that the school was engaging with the Council 
and with the Aspire multi-academy trust to secure improvements.  She highlighted 
that Ofsted had identified some strengths in the report but that curriculum 
development had been identified as an area which needed to improve.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rushbrook Primary Academy 
which had been judged as “requires improvement” at its most recent inspection.  The 
Director of Education reported that the school had also been judged as 
[...]
ssues they 
became aware of in their ward. 
 
 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,



 

Decisions 
 
1. To write to St Mary’s RC Primary School to congratulate them on their recent 

Ofsted report. 
 
2. To arrange visits to St Mary’s RC Primary School, Lily Lane Primary School 

and King David High School. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/10 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 16

Item 4Appendix 1,



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 7 September 

2022 
 
Subject: Information and Update on Schools White Paper  

‘Opportunity for all; Strong schools with great teachers for your 
child’ 

 
Report of:  Director of Education 
 
 
Summary         
  
This report covers a presentation summarising the content of the Government’s 
White Paper on Schools titled ‘Opportunity for all: Strong schools with great teachers 
for your child’ which was published in April 2022. One of the main changes outlined 
in this White Paper is the expectation that all schools will become part of a strong 
multi academy trust (MAT) by 2030.  
 
The presentation includes contextual information on Manchester current school 
system. It also sets out the opportunities and challenges presented by these changes 
and a proposed approach and next steps to implementation. 
 
Recommendations    
 
The committee is asked to note the changes proposed by the White paper and 
discuss the implications, opportunities and challenges it presents to the school 
system in the City. The committee is asked to comment on the proposed approach 
and next steps. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
Through the learning and education system children are informed and understand 
environmental issues and the negative impact of carbon; promoting safe and healthy 
live
[...]
any MAT operating in the City should support 
the Council’s vision, values and priorities and that there should be no 
dominant MATs in any sector, phase or within a community or location in the 
City to ensure that residents have choices. 

  
4.0 Challenges 
  
4.1 There are a number of challenges linked to the proposals set out in the 

White Paper. It is clear in the White Paper that the Local Authority will no 
longer have a role in quality assuring schools in the City and will also not 
have the resources to have the oversight and information that it currently has 
on all schools. However, it is unclear who will be accountable for outcomes 
and the performance of schools in Manchester as a place other than the 
CEOs of the different MATS operating in the City who will only be 
accountable for the performance of the individual schools in their Trusts and 
the DFE regional teams which will operate on a much larger footprint than 
Manchester eg covering the North West.  

  
4.2 It is also clear that although the DFE will work with the Local Authority, the 

DFE ultimately is responsible for all decisions about which MATS will be 
allowed to expand to take on our maintained schools, which new MATS will 
be required, which smaller MATS will be required to join new MATS and the 
overall area based commissioning plan for Manchester. It is not clear how 
this approach will fit in the City’s priorities or be able to respond quickly to 
changing needs. 

  
4.3 A further issue is the capacity with the Local Authority to transfer the 

remaining 110 schools MATs. This is significant piece of work which requires 

Page 20

Item 6



 

support from legal, Human resources, finance and property teams and is 
time consuming. 

  
5.0 Next Steps 
  
5.1 There are a number of next steps which the Local Authority will take to 

progress this work: 
  
 • Ongoing discussion with primary sector and special school sector. 

• Ongoing discussion with Chairs of governors. 
• Planne
[...]
ture 
meeting. 
 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Amanda Corcoran See March 2022 minutes. 

Personal Social Health 
and Economic (PSHE) 
Education 

To receive a report on PSHE 
education in schools. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Amanda Corcoran  

P
age 75

Item
 8



  

Thriving Babies and 
Care 

To receive a report on thriving babies 
and care.  To include information on 
fetal alcohol syndrome. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/Sean 
McKendrick 

See July 2022 minutes 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 76

Item
 8


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber
	Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
	using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.
	There is no public access from any other entrance.
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting
	Councillors –
	Co-opted Members -


	4 Minutes
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022

	Ofsted Subgroup minutes 27 July 2022
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup
	Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022



	6 Information and Update on Schools White Paper
	Appendix 1 - Schools White Paper presentation

	7 Manchester Our Children Sufficiency Strategy
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Report of:	Strategic Director (Children and Education Services)
	Recommendations
	Wards Affected: All
	Contact Officers:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):





	Appendix 1 - Commissioning Storyboard
	Appendix 2 - Evidenced based model outline
	Appendix 3 - Our Children Sufficiency Strategy 22 - 27

	8 Overview Report
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Contact Officer:
	Background Documents (available for public inspection):
	1.	Monitoring Previous Recommendations
	2. 	Key Decisions
	Register of Key Decisions:

	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme – September 2022
	Wednesday 7 September 2022, 2pm (Report

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Amin, Bano, Gartside, Hewitson, Lovecy and Sadler 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr G Cleworth, Parent Governor Representative 
  
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
Miss S Iltaf, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
Ms L Smith, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Cooley, Johnson and Judge  
 
CYP/22/39 Minutes  
 
Decisions 
  
1.            To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 

2022. 
  

2.            To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Ofsted Subgroup held on 27 July 
2022. 

 
CYP/22/40 Manchester Our Children Sufficiency Strategy  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services which provided the progress of the implementation of the 2020 – 22 Our 
Children Sufficiency Strategy and shared the new 2022 – 27 Our Children Sufficiency 
Strategy. It stated that the aim of the 2022 – 27 Strategy would be to continue to 
embed the developed practice, sustaining and progressing the partnership approach 
to deliver innovate models of accommodation. 
  
The main points and themes within the report included: 
  

• Background information; 
• Main issues; and 
• Looking to the future. 

  
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• To welcome the innovative work taking place; 



• The not-for-profit sector; 
• The Mockingbird model; and 
• That the Council had closed a number of its in-house children’s homes and 

would it need to establish any more. 
  
The Strategic Commissioning Lead reported that in-house foster carers delivered a 
significant proportion of the provision but that the Council also worked with other 
providers, including profit and not-for-profit organisations and charitable 
organisations.  She informed Members about work taking place to develop different 
models, in particular for the post-16 offer, including Staying Close and the House 
Project, which were enabling young people to move into housing before they were 
18, which was taking pressure of the commissioned resource.  She advised that 
decisions on placements were based on the assessed needs of the young person but 
making the right decisions first time also led to efficiencies.  The Strategic Director of 
Children and Education Services described how the service developed relationships 
with providers to ensure that they had confidence in each other which meant that 
they were more likely to provide the range and choice to meet the different needs of 
individual children and young people and prevent them from moving from placement 
to placement. 
  
The Strategic Commissioning Lead explained that the Mockingbird model involved a 
cluster group of foster carers supporting each other with an experienced foster carer, 
who might not have a child placed with them at the time, as a hub home carer, at the 
centre.  In response to a question from the Chair about the Take a Breath model, she 
advised that this was for young people who should not be in secure accommodation 
but who could not currently be found suitable placements in the community because 
of the level of their needs so models needed to be developed with health partners.  
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that this related to 
young people who did not need to be in hospital but needed a bespoke specialist 
provision for a presenting need and that, if the correct provision was not put in place, 
it could lead to a cycle of re-admissions.  He advised that a Key Decision would need 
to be taken in relation to this at a future date and the Committee might receive a 
further report at that stage. 
  
In relation to the previous decision to close a number of the city’s in-house children’s 
homes, the Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that this 
represented a shift towards focusing on children’s needs rather than seeing children’s 
homes as the default option.  He advised that family-based care was usually best for 
children.  He reported that the number of Looked After Children in Manchester was 
not increasing but the complexity of need was and that it was more bespoke and 
specialist provision that was needed, rather than more children’s homes.   
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Strategic Commissioning Lead reported 
that Ghyll Head was used for short breaks and that the Council was also looking for 
other locations which could be used. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  



CYP/22/41 School Attendance in Manchester  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Education which 
reviewed school attendance in Manchester in 2021/2022 and summarised 
Manchester’s strategic approach to improve school attendance in 2022/23. 

  
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
  

• The importance of school attendance; 
• The current climate in Manchester in 2021/2022; 
• National policy context and new guidance; 
• Local context; 
• Strategic approach; and 
• Next steps. 

  
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• To welcome the positive attendance data; 
• Variation in absence levels across different wards and whether the data was 

also broken down by age and different communities; 
• Children with anxiety about attending school; 
• Families where absence was part of a wider picture of family problems which 

needed to be addressed; 
• Whether additional funding was available to tackle persistent absence; 
• The cost-of-living crisis and the cost of school uniforms; and 
• That childhood illnesses would be increasing now that people were mixing 

more again. 
  
In response to a Member’s question on the extent to which persistent absence was 
condoned by the parents, the Statutory Lead (Attendance and Exclusions) informed 
Members that data was not available on this.  He highlighted that children could still 
be off school with COVID-19 and that this was still affecting attendance levels.  He 
advised that attendance data was broken down by sector and by Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) and that work would be taking place over the next year 
to analyse the data by gender, ethnicity and whether the child had a social worker.  
He advised that the data was available broken down by school.  He outlined some of 
the help available for children who were missing school due to anxiety, including 
Early Help, THRIVE Hubs and the anxiety-based school avoidance pathway. 
  
The Director of Education reported that there was a lower percentage of children with 
SEND and special school pupils returning to school and higher levels of anxiety 
within this group.  She advised that, although her service was pleased with the 
attendance levels last year, these had still not returned to pre-pandemic levels and 
that they wanted to get them back to the level that they were before the pandemic.  
She advised that it was important to use all the resources available to tackle 
persistent absence, engaging with all the different organisations which had a 
relationship with the child and their family and working together to get them attending 
school regularly.  She also informed Members that additional funding of just over £1 



million a year was being provided by the Department for Education (DfE) for the 
SAFE Project, to intervene with secondary age children who were at risk of entering 
the criminal justice system. 
  
The Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People stated that he 
shared Members’ concerns about the cost-of-living crisis and the impact on children 
and families.   He advised that the Deputy Executive Member for Early Years, 
Children and Young People was working with the Education Business Partner on 
making schools more poverty-proof.  He advised that schools had a responsibility to 
make uniforms available as cheaply and easily accessible as possible and to help 
families who could not afford them and that an audit was taking place of how well 
different Manchester schools were doing on this. 
  
In response to a Member’s question, the Statutory Lead (Attendance and Exclusions) 
reported that schools were good at identifying patterns of absence and understanding 
and working with local communities, for example, having their inset days on dates of 
religious festivals.  He advised that the additional breakdown of data which would be 
available next year would also assist with identifying patterns.  The Director of 
Education informed Members that targeted meetings between her service and 
individual schools provided the opportunity to look at the data, identify patterns of 
absence and challenge schools on their response.  The Senior Schools Quality 
Assurance Officer outlined how her service worked with schools to improve 
attendance, reduce persistent absence and provide early intervention for the most 
vulnerable pupils, including access to wider services. 
  
The Chair expressed concern about absence rates for children with SEND and 
Looked After Children.  She also highlighted that some children had not returned to 
school after the pandemic, with families opting for Elective Home Education.  She 
expressed concern about homeless families being placed a long distance from their 
children’s school and the impact of this on school attendance.  She outlined some of 
the ways that families could be supported, for example, through Sure Start, and 
stated that billboards could be used to advise families how to access support.  She 
noted that the Committee periodically received reports on school exclusions. 
  
Decision 
  
To request that a breakdown of attendance data by school be circulated to Members 
of the Committee. 
 
CYP/22/42 Information and Update on Schools White Paper  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Education which 
summarised the content of the Government’s White Paper on Schools titled 
‘Opportunity for all: Strong schools with great teachers for your child’ which was 
published in April 2022.  It included contextual information on Manchester’s current 
school system and set out the opportunities and challenges presented by these 
changes, a proposed approach and next steps to implementation. 

The main points and themes within the report and presentation included: 
  



• The strategy set out in the White Paper which included: 
o Teachers; 
o Standards; 
o Targeted support; and 
o The school system; 

• The Manchester context, the approach to implementation and challenges for 
the city; and 

• Next steps. 
  

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• Concern that there would be a loss of accountability and whether the Council 
would be able to ensure that the Multi-Academy Trusts (MATS) shared its 
vision, values and priorities; 

• Concern about the timescale for these changes; 
• Whether assets used by the community would still be available for use post-

academisation; and 
• Would teachers be involved in the discussions about how schools moved to 

MATs. 
  
The Assistant Director of Education reported that Manchester schools could be run 
by smaller MATS which were already operating and working well within Manchester, 
rather than national chains, and that the Council would be having discussions with 
those MATs.  She advised that decisions around academisation would be made by 
the governing body but that staff would be consulted as part of the TUPE (Transfer of 
Undertakings – Protection of Employment) process and that there was staff 
representation on governing bodies.  She advised that the Council would be working 
with schools to help them identify which MAT was best for them, based on the 
school’s needs. 
  
The Director of Education advised Members that she believed that Manchester 
schools and MATs would continue to support the Council’s vision, values and 
priorities and that the Council would continue to work with them on priorities for the 
city, such as climate change and community use of facilities.  She reported that the 
Council had a good relationship with the schools in the city and that the MATs 
currently operating in the city had engaged positively with them.  
  
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services highlighted that 40% of 
Manchester schools were already academies, that the Council was already working 
with all of its schools and that the Council would try to shape and influence how these 
changes were implemented to the best of its ability. 
  
The Chair expressed serious concern about the proposals in the White Paper, 
including the future role of the Council and its education staff and that she felt the 
education system was being privatised.  She advised that Councillors should lobby 
government about these changes and that Members would be discussing this further 
outside of this meeting. 
  
Decision 



  
To note the report. 
 
CYP/22/43 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
  
Decisions 

  
1.         To note the report and agree the work programme. 
  
2.                 To add Councillor Bano to the membership of the Ofsted Subgroup 
  
 
 
 


